# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2977126

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| JOSEPH T. CODY           | 05/10/2006     |
| DENNIS M. KNECHT         | 05/10/2006     |
| CHRISTOPER PAUL LEWALLEN | 05/10/2006     |
| JAMES P. LUTHER          | 05/10/2006     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CORNING CABLE SYSTEMS LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 800 17TH STREET, N.W.     |
| City:           | HICKORY                   |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA            |
| Postal Code:    | 28601                     |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8761559 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: sherrie.hilty@dinsmore.com

JAMES E. BEYER, DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP **Correspondent Name:** ONE S. MAIN STREET, FIFTH THIRD CENTER Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1300** 

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | COC0001P0/34116.1472 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JAMES E. BEYER       |
| SIGNATURE:              | /James E. Beyer/     |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/12/2014           |

**Total Attachments: 3** source=HE0310#page1.tif source=HE0310#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 033513 FRAME: 0584 502930528

source=HE0310#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033513 FRAME: 0585

## **ASSIGNMENT**

# Of Patent Application for: FIBER OPTIC DISTRIBUTION CABLES AND STRUCTURES THEREFOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this day of May, 2006, by:

Joseph T. Cody 4198 Rainbow Hills Drive Hickory, NC 28602

**Dennis M. Knecht** 4921 Elmhurst Drive NE Hickory, NC 28601

Christopher Paul Lewallen 2575 Grante Rd. Hudson, NC 28638

James P. Luther 2471 Rolling Ridge Drive Hickory, NC 28602

WHEREAS, the said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in *FIBER OPTIC DISTRIBUTION CABLES AND STRUCTURES THEREFOR* set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed on even date herewith; and,

WHEREAS, Corning Cable Systems LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina and having its principal place of business at 800 17th Street, N.W., Hickory, N. C. 28601, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents, do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

HE0310-Assignment

PATENT REEL: 033513 FRAME: 0586

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent. to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee. its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND the said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives

Date:

Date:

PATENT

REEL: 033513 FRAME: 0587

F'AGE 3: ASSIGNMENT: JOSEPH T. CODY, DENNIS M. KNECHT, CHRISTOPHER PAUL LEWALLEN, AND JAMES P. LUTHER, TO CORNING CABLE SYSTEMS LLC
FOR: FIBER OPTIC DISTRIBUTION CABLES AND STRUCTURES THEREFOR

| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA |  |
|-------------------------|--|
| COUNTY OF CATAWBA       |  |

On this day of May, 2006, personally before me came Joseph T. Cody, Dennis M. Knecht, Christopher Paul Lewallen, and James P. Luther, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires Qual 17, 2010

PATENT REEL: 033513 FRAME: 0588

**RECORDED: 08/12/2014**